
Michael A. Slania, Esq. 
mas@slanialaw.com 

SLANIA LAW, PLLC 
2980 N. Swan Road #222 
Tucson, Arizona 85712 

520-600-2082 office 
520-314-3663 fax 

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND EMAIL 

March 24, 2021 

Ms. Sharon Bronson, Chair 
Mr. Steve Christy 
Ms. Adelita Grijalva 
Mr. Matt Heinz 
Mr. Rex Scott 
PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
County Administration Building 
130 West Congress Street, 11th Floor 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 

Re: The Joint Revolving Taxable Single Family Mortgage Loan Program of 2012 
( commonly known as "Pima Tucson Home buyers Solution Program") of The 
Industrial Development Authority of the County of Pima and The Industrial 
Development Authority of the City of Tucson, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Chairman and Members of the Board: 

Subject to your approval, The Industrial Development Authority of the County of Pima (the "Pima 
Authority"), will consider granting its final approval to a resolution authorizing the amendment of certain 
terms of the Joint Revolving Taxable Single Family Mortgage Loan Program of 2012, commonly known as 
the Pima Tucson Homebuyers Solution Program (the "Program"), created by the Pima Authority and 
The Industrial Development Authority of the City of Tucson, Arizona (the "Tucson Authority"), at its 
special meeting to be held on March 26, 2021 . 

. The Pima Authority respectfully requests that this matter be placed on the Board of Supervisors' 
Meeting Agenda scheduled for April 6, 2021, for the purpose of having the Board of Supervisors approve the 
action of the Pima Authority. Enclosed herewith are drafts of the following: 

1. Resolution of the Board of Supervisors; 
2. Pima Authority's Resolution; 
3. Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated Intergovernmental 

Agreement; and 
4. Third Amended and Restated Standards and Requirements. 

The Program is used to finance the acquisition of single-family dwelling units by low and moderate­
income persons and families in Pima County, including the City of Tucson, Arizona. The Program has been 
very successful, providing in excess of $750 million ofreserved mortgage loans, most with varying levels of 
down payment assistance, to homebuyers throughout Pima County. The mortgage rates, which change daily, 
are currently as low as 3.25% annual interest rate on March 23, 2021 for a government mortgage loan with 
3 .0% down payment assistance. The Pima Authority and the Tucson Authority have also received notice that 



Pima County Board of Supervisors 
March 24, 2021 
Page2 

there are additional monies available for the Pathway to Purchase ("P2P") Program, which program was part 
of the Program previously. These monies are a portion from the United States Department of Treasury 
through the Troubled Asset Relief Program's Hardest-Hit Fund within specific zip codes in Pima County to 
generate second position forgivable mortgage loans. Due to the Program's continued success and with these 
additional P2P monies, the Pima Authority and the Tucson Authority would like to increase the maximum 
Program size to $75,000,000, as stated in the Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated 
Intergovernmental Agreement. The revisions contained in the Third Amended and Restated Standards and 
Requirements and the Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement will 
also make certain revisions to include the new parameters of the P2P Program in the Program. 

The basic structure of the Program has not changed. The Lenders involved with the Program originate 
30-year, fixed rate first position mortgages on owner-occupied single-family dwelling units to qualifying 
borrowers who are of low and moderate income ( as defined in the relevant Arizona statutes and HUD 
regulations) and a forgivable second mortgage loan. In the Program, the Pima Authority and the Tucson 
Authority provide monies to finance down payment and closing costs for such first position loans, while in 
the P2P program, these monies come from the Troubled Asset Relief Program's Hardest-Hit Fund. The first 
position mortgage loans, once made and certificated, are sold to the regular mortgage markets. 

The Program is a special limited obligation of the Pima Authority and the Tucson Authority and will 
be payable solely from payments made on the mortgages. Neither the faith and credit, nor the taxing power 
of the Pima Authority, the Tucson Authority, the State of Arizona or Pima County or any other political 
subdivision thereof, will be pledged to the payment of the Program. Neither the Pima Authority nor the 
Tucson Authority have any taxing power. 

I will be available prior to the meeting to answer any questions you may have and to meet with you 
at your convenience. Thank you for your consideration of this matter. 

MAS/uh 
Enclosures 

c: Julie Castenada, Clerk (w/ enclosures) 

Sincerely, 

SLANIA LAW, PLLC 

Isl 

Michael A. Slania 
Attorney for the Pima Authority 

Regina Nassen, Esq., Counsel to the Board 
Charles Huckelberry, Pima County Administrator 
Jan Lesher, Chief Deputy Pima County Administrator 
Patrick Cavanaugh, Deputy Director, Economic Development Office 



RESOLUTION NO. 2021 -----

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVING THE 
PROCEEDINGS OF THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF 
THE COUNTY OF PIMA AND AMENDMENTS TO THE JOINT REVOLVING 
TAXABLE SINGLE FAMILY MORTGAGE LOAN PROGRAM OF 2012 OF 
THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF 
PIMA AND THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY 
OF TUCSON, ARIZONA; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

WHEREAS, The Industrial Development Authority of the County of Pima (the "Authority") is a 
nonprofit corporation designated as a political subdivision of the State of Arizona, organized and existing 
pursuant to The Industrial Development Financing Act, Title 35, Chapter 5, Arizona Revised Statutes, as 
amended (the "Act"); and 

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized to finance mortgage loans for owner-occupied single family 
dwelling units to be occupied by persons of low and moderate income and to exercise such powers in 
Pima County, but excluding the City of Tucson; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has created and subsequently amended a program to finance mortgages, 
jointly with The Industrial Development Authority of the City of Tucson, Arizona (the "Tucson Authority" 
and together with the Authority, the "Authorities"), pursuant to the terms of an Intergovernmental 
Agreement (as previously amended, the "!GA"), by and between the Authority and the Tucson Authority 
entitled the Joint Revolving Taxable Single Family Mortgage Program of 2012 (the "2012 Program") 
currently in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $50,000,000 for the purpose of financing 
mortgage loans to low and moderate income persons meeting the requirements of the Act; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority, by resolution adopted March 12, 2021 (the "Authority Resolution"), 
approved the Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement, including 
an increase in amount to $75,000,000, and the Third Amended and Restated Standards and Requirements 
(the "Amended Documents"), and requested the Pima County Board of Supervisors (the "Board') to 
provide its approval as required by Sections 35-706.A and 35-706.D of the Act; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has filed with the Clerk a copy of the Amended Documents; and 

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, As 
FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Pursuant to the Act, the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Amended 
Documents in the form on file with the Clerk. 

Section 2. The officers of Pima County and the Board are hereby authorized and directed to 
take all actions necessary or reasonably required to carry out, give effect to and consummate the 
transactions contemplated hereby and to take all actions necessary in conformity with the Act to 
implement the 2012 Program, as amended, including without limitation, the execution and delivery of the 

Page 1 of2 



Amended Documents and any and all other documents required to be delivered by Pima County in 
connection therewith. 

Section 3. This Resolution will be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided 
by law, and any provisions of any previous resolutions in conflict with the provisions herein are hereby 
superseded. 

Section 4. It is necessary for the preservation of the peace, health and safety of the residents of 
Pima County, that this resolution become immediately effective upon its passage and adoption, and, 
accordingly, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this resolution shall be effective immediately 
upon its passage and adoption. 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona this -
day of , 2021. 

ATTEST: 

Julie Castaneda, Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ----~ c--:f;k,4s<:;,--, 
<...> 

Regina L. Nassen, Deputy County Attorney 

PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

By: 
Sharon Bronson, Chair 

Page 2 of2 












































